

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

2022 TERM

No. 2022-0182

James A. Beal, et al.

v.

Iron Horse Properties, LLC

Rule 10 Appeal from the Housing Appeals Board

BRIEF OF APPELLEE IRON HORSE PROPERTIES, LLC

Michael D. Ramsdell (Bar No. 2096)
Brian J. Bouchard (Bar No. 20913)
Sheehan Phinney Bass & Green, P.A.
1000 Elm Street, P.O. Box 3701
Manchester, NH 03105-3701
(603) 627-8117; (603) 627-8118
mramsdell@sheehan.com
bbouchard@sheehan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Housing Appeals Board neither improperly substituted its judgment for that of the Portsmouth ZBA nor otherwise erred when it found that Iron Horse’s development plan as approved by the Planning Board was not a successive variance application barred by *Fisher v. City of Dover*..... 10

II. The Housing Appeals Board’s determination that the Planning Board’s grant of a wetlands conditional use permit to Iron Horse was not unlawful or unreasonable was itself not unjust or unreasonable. 16

CONCLUSION 29

ORAL ARGUMENT..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of Chichester Commons, LLC, No. 2021-0476,
(N.H. September 2, 2022), p. 418

Boccia v. Portsmouth, 151 N.H. 85, 93 (2004)23, 24

CBDA Dev., LLC v. Town of Thornton, 168 N.H. 715 (2016)11, 12

Fisher v. City of Dover, 120 N.H. 187 (1980)8, 11, 12, 14

Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester,
155 N.H. 102 (2007)10, 21, 22, 23

*Rochester City Council v. Rochester Zoning Bd.
of Adjustment*, 171 N.H. 271, 275 (2018)27

Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Town of Hanover,
171 N.H. 497, 504 (2018)18

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 541:48

RSA 541:1310, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19

RSA 674:21, I17

RSA 674:33, I(a)(2)12

RSA 676:5, III6, 7

RSA 677:418

RSA 677:618

RSA 676:15, V18

RSA 677:1618

RSA 679:918, 27

Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance

Section 10.1013.4017

Section 10.1014.2017

Section 10.101617

Section 10.1016.1017, 19
Section 10.1016.2017
Section 10.10174, 17
Section 10.1017.1017, 19, 26
Section 10.1017.2426
Section 10.1017.5021
